

Gennie Lundy Basham, 58 of Bowling Green died Tuesday, May 19, 2015 at her residence.

She was preceded in death by her husband Roger Dale Basham. She was a daughter of the late Arnold L. and Dorothy Helen Costello Lundy and is preceded in death by two sisters, Laverne Ollis and Lucille Burnett and one brother, Columbus Goodall. Gennie was a housewife, loving mother, grandmother and friend. She was a member of Warren Way Church of God and Bowling Green Praise & Worship. She loved to sing and spread her songs through numberous churches.

Her survivors include her companion, Ronnie Murphy, her daughter, Tammy Russell (Mark), her sons, Jason Basham (Angie) and Joshua Basham; eight grandchildren, Ashley Russell, Kyle Basham, Brooke Basham, Jacob Basham, Alexa Basham, Charlene Joiner, Kenneth Joiner, Andrew Joiner; three sisters, Marie Goodall, Patricia French (Bobby Joe), Susan Lundy Murphy; two brothers, Terry Lundy and Dean Goodall; a sister-in-law, Pam Woosley (Joel) several nieces, nephews and numerous friends.

Funeral service 2:00 p.m. Friday at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green Chapel with burial in Boiling Springs Cemetery. Visitation 12:00-2:00 p.m. At the funeral home.

In lieu of flowers family request donations be made to Hardy & Son Funeral Home, 3098 Louisville Rd., Bowling Green, KY 42101 for funeral expense.

Send Condolences